
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 6 
FEBRUARY 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 
Contact Officer:  

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 
2024. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. FINAL 2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
(2025/26 TO 2028/29) INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 114) 

 
To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources on the 
Final 2024/25 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (2025/26 to 2028/29) 
including the capital programme prior to its consideration by the Council. 
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh. 
 

 
Contact Officer: Karen Sutton (01480 387072) 
 

4. NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY (Pages 115 
- 146) 

 



To consider a report by the Council Tax and Business Rates Manager seeking 
approval of the Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 
  
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson. 

 
Contact Officer: Zoe Warren (01480) 388461 
 

5. 2024/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES (Pages 147 - 236) 

 
To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources on the 
2024/25 Treasury Management, Capital and Investment Strategies prior to their 
consideration by Council. 
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh. 

 
Contact Officer: Karen Sutton (01480) 387072 
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24, QUARTER 3 (Pages 237 - 
336) 

 
To consider a report by the Business 
[...]
he Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 16 January 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 
 

61 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

62 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

63 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report from the Assistant Director (Strategic Insight 
and Delivery) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) providing an 
update in relation to the delivery timescales of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) 
within Huntingdonshire and appraisal of the approach prior to “go live” including 
both “Stakeholder” briefings and updates. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and Street Scene reported that CPE 
was the outcome of a process that decriminalised a number of on-street parking 
offences enabling them to be enforced as a civil matter by a Local Authority. 

[...]
delivery of the work be approved. 
 

Page 7 of 336



 
Chair 

 

Page 8 of 336



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Final 2024/25 Revenue Budget & Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (2025/26 to 2028/29); including the Capital 
Programme 

 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 6 February 2024 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
 
Report by: Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
Executive Summary:  

 
In order for the Council to:  
 
 set the Council Tax for the area, the Council is required to set an annual 

Budget for the forthcoming year,  
 ensure effective future financial planning, the Council approves a Medium-

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the subsequent 4 years. 
 
Consequently, this report sets out the Council’s Revenue and Capital budget 
proposals for the 2024/25 Final Budget and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(2025/26 to 2028/29) for Cabinet approval. 
 
The budget includes relevant savings, income and growth proposals, non-realised 
savings from earlier years, the implications of other budget adjustments and the 
Commercial Investment Strategy, and the government’s financial settlement, together 
with a planned Council Tax increase of 3.21% (equating to £5) for 2024/25 and then 
£5 increase per annum for the duration of the MTFS.  
 
The budget also includes the Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2028/29. 
 
The budget 2024/25 gives a Net Service Expenditure Budget of £26.004m; the detailed 
budget for 2024/25 and the MTFS is shown at Appendix 1 
 
In 2024/25, the Budget contributes £1.872m to General Reserves. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council the approval of the: 
 
 overall Final Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2025/26 to 2028/29 (Appendix 1, this 

includes the Revenue Budget at Section 2 and the Capital Programme at 
Section 3) 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

Page 9 of 336

Agenda Item 3



1.1 To
[...]
Reserve (1,273) (1,273) (1,699) - - - -

c/f 3,829 6,230 6,403 7,880 5,717 3,843 2,318

b/f 5,595 6,339 7,212 8,911 8,911 8,911 8,911

Contribution from (to) General Fund - - - - - - -

Contribution from (to) Budget Surplus Reserve 1,273 1,273 1,699 - - - -

Use of Reserve - (400) - - - - -

c/f 6,868 7,212 8,911 8,911 8,911 8,911 8,911

b/f 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175

Contribution to/(from) Reserve (0) 2,607 1,872 1,477 (2,163) (1,874) (1,525)

Contribution from(to) Budget Surplus 0 (2,607) (1,872) (1,477) 2,163 1,874 1,525

c/f 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175

Net Expenditure 24,113 22,510 26,004 26,334 24,106 24,429 24,985
Minimum Level of Reserves 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175 2,175

BUDGET SURPLUS RESERVE

COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT RESERVE

GENERAL FUND (Unallocated) RESERVE

GENERAL RESERVES MOVEMENT
Table 3 Reserves and MTFS

2023/24 Medium Term Financial Strategy

Page 12 of 336



i. In 2024/25 the Council makes a contribution to General Reserves of 
£1.872m. 

ii. If the Council was to utilise only the General Fund and Budget Surplus 
Reserves, based on the assumptions in the current MTFS, the Council 
would be able to maintain a minimum level of General Fund (Unallocated) 
Reserves. 

iii. Over the 5 years of the MTFS (next year and the subsequent four years) 
the total net contribution from reserves is £2.212m. 

 
4.3 Considering all the factors noted within the “Robustness” statement in respect 

of the 2024/25 Budget, it is considered that the combination of the Council’s: 
 

 commitment to continue to deliver service efficiencies, 
 intended direction of travel in relation to governance, 
 clear indication to invest in effective services, 
 prudent position relating to income recognition (including raising Council 

Tax), and 
 presenting a balanced budget 

 
the budget proposed for 2024/25 should not give Members any significant 
concerns over the Council’s financial position. 
 

4.4 With regard to the period cover
[...]
tion  33 

 Huntingdonshire District Council Formal Resolution 33 
 Tax Base 2024/25 35 
 2024/25 Council Tax by Property Band for each Precepting Authority and the Billing 

Authority 
36 

 Total 2024/25 Council Tax Property Band for each Precepting Authority and the 
Billing Authority 

36 

  
7.0 Fees and Charges 36 
  
8.0 Robustness of the 2024/25 Budget & Medium-Term Financial Strategy 36 

 Robustness and Budget Setting 36 
 Challenges facing the Council 37 
 Governance 39 
 Risks 39 
 Revenue Reserves 43 
 Conclusion 43 

  
Annex A – Fees and Charges  
  

  

Page 72 of 336



Page 3 of 44 

1.0 STRATEGIC BUDGET SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Savings, Income Generation, Growth and Revenue Implications of 

Capital  
 
1.1.1 The financial climate continues to be unusual with inflation and interest rates having risen to levels 

not seen for decades, and world conflicts causing disruption to energy and food supplies. This has 
put considerable pressure on the Council’s finances with significant, unavoidable cost increases 
being borne by services as well as increased demand from residents as they too struggle to cope 
with the same financial pressures. Portfolio holders and budget managers have reviewed planned 
service delivery to seek means of mitigating these impacts, whilst still delivering effective value for 
money outcomes.  

1.1.2 The Local Government Settlement, announced in December 2023, has provided some additional 
funding to assist with escalating costs in 2024/25 but, as in recent years, it is only a one-year 
settlement, continuing the uncertainty for the latter years of the MTFS.  

The NNDR reset, which will have a significant detrimental impact to the Council’s finances, has 
been delayed for a further year and is now anticipated to be implemented in 2025/26. This projected 
surplus of the next budget year is not forecast to continue in future years therefore an anticipated 
£3.5m is available to prepare for the anticipated reduced government
[...]
ts aim of financial self-sufficiency. 
 
 

 
 
 

Karen Sutton 
Responsible Financial Officer (Section 151)

Page 114 of 336



Public
Key Decision - Yes

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter:  Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 6 February 2024 

 
Executive Portfolio:   Executive Councillor for Customer Services 

Report by: Z Warren Council Tax and Business Rates 
Manager 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
Executive Summary: 

 
As a Billing Authority, Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) has the power to 
set its own Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy in accordance with 
Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. Provisions within the 
legislation allow Billing Authorities to award various types of discretionary relief to 
qualifying local businesses in order to reduce or remove Business Rates liability. 

HDC recognises the importance of businesses to the local economy and the 
contribution that is made to the community by voluntary, charitable and non-profit 
making organisations. 

 
The award of discretionary rate relief directly supports the corporate priority of 
forward-thinking economic growth, and the policy look and feel has been updated 
to make it easier for businesses to understand and therefore access support. The 
adoption of a formal policy ensures fair and consistent decision making, reducing 
the risk of legal challenge, which also supports the corporate priority to deliver 
good, high value-for-money services with good control and compliance with 
statutory obligations. 

 
If adopted, the policy will come into effect on 1 April 2024. 

 
Recommendation(s): 

 
The Cabinet is 

 
RECOMMENDED 

 
to adopt the Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy in APPENDIX A, to 
be effective from 1 April 2024. 

Page 115 of 336

Agenda Item 4



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1988 sets out provision for Billing 
Authorities to determine a Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
to provide support to local businesses by reducing or removing Business 
Rates liability for certain periods of time. 

 
1.2 Legislative changes require the existing policy to be updated, and this 

report sets out the changes that have been made. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current policy came into force on 1 April 2023 with the aim of setting 

out the types of relief available to businesses for the duration of the 
Rating List which comes to an end on 31 March 2026. 

 
2.2 The Non-Domestic Rating Act 2023 removed a restriction preventing billing 

authorities from making a decision to award discretionary relief more than 6 
months after the end of the relevant financial year. 

 
2.3 Whilst reviewing the policy for the amendment in 2.2, the opportunity has 

been taken to review the look and feel of the current policy to making it 
easier for businesses to navigate and therefore access eligible support. 

 
3. KEY IMPACTS 

 
3.1 The Non-Domestic Rating (Discretionary Relief) Regulations 1989 

required that decisions to award discretionary relief applications must be 
taken by 30 September of the year following the financial year for which 
relief was sought. 

 
3.2 The Non-domestic Rating Act 2023 has repealed this requirement, 

allowing Local Authorities discretion in this area. 
 
3.3 It would normally be expected that applications for discretionary relief are 

made as soon as practicable. However, it is acknowledged that there are 
some instances where this may not be possible, for example, where there 
are delays with the Valuation Office Agency adding a new hereditament to 
the rating list. 

 
3.4 Therefore, the policy has been updated state that applications should be 

received by 30th September of the year following the relevant year unless 
exceptional circumstances apply, such as the example set out above. 

 
3.5 Whilst updating the policy for the legislative change, the opportunity has 


[...]
eview against the decision not to 
award relief, or the level of relief awarded. An application for review must be made within 
14 days of the notification of decision.  
 
Reviews must be in writing specifying reasons why a decision should be amended and may 
be supported by relevant new or additional evidence where relevant. The Review will be 
deemed to be discontinued if further evidence requested from the ratepayer has not been 
received within 14 days of the request. 
 
Any review will be completed within 28 days of receipt unless exceptional circumstances 
apply and will be conducted by an officer who was not part of the original decision. 
 
Business Rates remain payable as demanded pending the outcome of any application or 
review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 133 of 336



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 7th February 2023  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Customer Services  
 
Report by:   Council Tax and Business Rates Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
As a Billing Authority, Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) has the power to 
set its own Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy in accordance with 
Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988.   
 
Provisions within the legislation allow Billing Authorities to award various types of 
discretionary relief to qualifying local businesses in order to reduce or remove 
Business Rates liability.   
 
HDC recognises the importance of businesses to the local economy and the 
contribution that is made to the community by voluntary, charitable and non-profit 
making organisations.  This policy sets out the qualifying criteria for each of the 
different types of discretionary relief to ensure support is given appropriately and 
proportionately.  
 
It will come into effect on 1 April 2023.   
 
Recommendation
[...]
cators 

 
The Investment Strategy includes; 

 The performance of property assets 
 The management of service loans 
 Investment indicators 
 Commercial property listing 

 
The Minimum Revenue Provision Statement; 

 The policy to deal with the financing of capital projects 
 
The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy; 

 Sets out the Council’s intentions on the flexible use of capital receipts 
 
 

Page 148 of 336



 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Cabinet is recommended to Council the approval of; 
 

1. The Treasury Management Strategy (including the Annual Investment 
Strategy), Appendix 1. 

2. The Capital Strategy, Appendix 2. 
3. The Investment Strategy, Appendix 3. 
4. The Minimum Revenue Provision Statement, Appendix 4. 
5. The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy Appendix 5. 

 

Page 149 of 336



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the Treasury Management Strategy is to provide strategic 

guidance on how the Council will conduct its Treasury Management 
activity. The Strategy will: 

 
 Include relevant policies, objectives and treasury and prudential indicators; 

as well as illustrating its approach to risk management. 
 Comply with the Code or Practice for Treasury Management and the 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance (as issued by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy, CIPFA) and follow published 
Government advice. 

 Approve the way in which the Minimum Revenue Provision is calculated. 
 
1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is a key element of the Council’s 

Code of Financial Management and MTFS. 
 
1.3 The Capital Strategy gives an overview of capital expenditure and 

financing. The strategy includes; 
 

 The borrowing strategy and limits 
 Capital expenditure and the capital financing requirement 
 Revenue implications 

 
1.4 The Investment Strategy includes; 
 

 Service loans 
 Property investments 
 Property performance indicators 

 
1.5 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, outlines if the Council 

intends to make flexible use of capital receipts. 
 
1.6 In addition to complying with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public 

Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition, the Council must also comply 
with the DLUHC guidance, both of which require the approval of an annual 
Treasury, Investment and Capital strategies before the start of each 
financial year. This strategy fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the 
Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and 
the DLUHC Guidance. 

 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 To seek Council approval for the: 
 

i. The Treasury Management Strategy, as attached at Appendix 1, 
including the required indicators. The aim of the: 
 
 investing strategy is to provide a framework through which the 

Council will invest any surplus funds that balances the risk of 
default by the borrower against a reasonable rate of interest. 

Page 150 of 336



 borrowing strategy is to permit borrowing for cash flow 
purposes and for the funding of current and future capital 
expenditure over whatever periods are in the Council’s best 
interests. 

ii. The Capital Strategy, which gives an overview of the capital 
programme and financing. Appendix 2 

iii. The Investment Strategy, giving an overview of the commercial 
property portfolio, and service-based loans. Appendix 3 

iv. The Minimum Revenue Provision policy. Appendix 4 
v. The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy Appendix 5  

 
 

2.2 For 2024/25, the Council is anticipating having a total capital financing 
requirement (which is both past and new capital expenditure) of £77.8m 
(reducing to £75.1m by 2026/27 based on current plans). The Council 
has an authorised borrowing limit for 2024/25 of £135m.  It should be 
noted that the Minimum Revenue Provision applicable to this capital 
programme is fully funded and included in next year’s budget and the 
MTFS. 

 
2.3 The authority has and will borr

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors S W Ferguson, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, 
S L Taylor and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor L Davenport-Ray. 

 
65 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

66 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

67 FINAL 2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
(2025/26 TO 2028/29) INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
reviewed the Council’s Revenue and Capital budget proposals for the 2024/25 
Final Budget and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy – MTFS (2025/26 to 
2028/29).  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor S J Conboy advised the meeting that 
Councillor B Mickelburgh, Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, was 
representing the District Council at a Local Government Association (LGA) 
Special Interest Group meeting about the funding of Internal Drainage Boards in 
Westminster. As funding of the drainage boards consumed over £500,000 of 
annual budget of the Council and it was therefore important to press Central 
Government over changes to the funding mechanism. 
 
By way of background, the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources then 
reported that the budget included relevant savings, income and growth 
proposals, the implications of other budget adjustments and the Commercial 
Investment Strategy, and the government’s financial settlement, together with a 
planned Council Tax increase of 3.21% (equating to £5) for 2024/25 and then £5 
increase per annum for the duration of the MTFS and have included the 
implementation of the revised Council Tax Support Scheme.  Whilst in regard to 
the robustness of the 2024/25 budget and MTFS 2025/26 to 2028/29 it was 
noted that in respect of risks that both HDC and the wider local government 
community face at this time of continued public sector austerity the key findings 
are that HDC should (i) in 2024/25 make a contribution to General Reserves of 



£1.872m, (ii) utilise only the General Fund and Budget Surplus Reserves and 
therefore based on those assumptions in the current MTFS, HDC would be able 
to maintain a minimum level of General Fund (Unallocated) Reserves; and (iii) 
take a total net contribution from General Reserves of £2.212m over the 5 years 
of the MTFS. 
 
The Cabinet agreed that the financial climate continued to be unusual with 
inflation and interest rates having risen to levels not seen for decades, and world 
conflicts causing disruption to energy and food supplies. This has put 
considerable pressure on HDC finances with substantial, necessary cost 
increases being borne by services (e.g., increases in utility bills, housing benefit, 
insurance and drainage rates). In addition (i) there is the Material Recycling 
Facility (MRF) waste management contract being retendered by the County 
Council that is another cost pressure to take into consideration and HDC has 
allocated £900k additional expenditure per annum for this, which gives a total 
pressure of £4.5m in the MTFS.  The Local Government Finance Settlement 
being only for one year will make financial planning and sustainability challenging 
although delaying NNDR re-baselining will provide a one-off increase to funding, 
that will be used to create a new £2.5m workforce strategy implementation 
reserve together with a further £1m reserve for investments to generate future 
revenue budget benefits. Expenditure against this reserve will be considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Members attention was then drawn to the comments of the Overview and 
Scrutiny panel, in particular questions from Councillor Gleadow regarding the 
introduction of the garden waste subscription service, the Cabinet noted that this 
was introduced due to jeopardy in future budgets and that there was a 
commitment to progress this service as to delay would result in a considerable 
operational deficit alongside costs incurred by the project implementation and 
refunds to those who had already paid.  In addition, there would be £2m lost 
income within the budget and if there was not the £8.9m contribution from the 
garden waste subscription service in the MTFS then HDC would fully depleted 
any budget surplus and it would require HDC to use its CIS reserves to fund the 
remaining deficit. HDC has financial reserves to enable it to plan for the future, 
and using these reserves to address a budget deficit is not the solution to the 
financial pressures that HDC is facing, as it would mean taking from future 
budgets and which would result in budget cuts.  HDC services are already 
running very, very lean. There is also the uncertainty with a general election due, 
and many local authorities have had to issue a notice under section 114 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 that has put spending controls in place and 
prohibited all new expenditure other than that required to provide statutory 
services.  Cabinet agreed that good financial management is crucial, a point 
highlighted by the recent statement from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing & Communities (DHLUC) reminding HDC to ensure that it prudently 
plans and transform services.  However, it was noted that whilst HDC is 
operating in a challenging environment it is a long way from having to issue a 
notice under section 114 because decisions, tough decisions, had been already 
taken by HDC. 
 
Cabinet went on to express its disappointed that Councillor J A 
Gray (Conservative and Opposition Group Leader) together with Councillor A 
Jennings (Opposition Lead for Finance and Resources) had both been invited to 



attend the meeting to put forward alternative suggestions for the budget but 
unfortunately, they had both declined to attend tonight’s meeting.   
 
Referring back to comments from Overview and Scrutiny Cabinet noted that 
Councillor Pickering had queried why there were lines within the Fees and 
Charges document which were showing a 0% increase, whereby the Cabinet 
noted that some of these were outside of the Council’s control as they were 
statutory fees set by the Government and that some fees, such as One Leisure 
fees, had increased but that all fees had been discussed with relevant Portfolio 
Holders and decisions made based on those deliberations. Councillor Jennings 
remarked on the decrease in the number of Council Tax properties compared to 
last year’s MTFS. The Cabinet noted that the Council Tax Team had undertaken 
work to ensure a more accurate figure in this year’s budget rather than an 
estimation which had been used in previous years, it was noted that 
consequently the team were fully confident on the figures given within the 
Council Tax base; and Councillor Cawley had queried about the £2.5m that had 
been budgeted for the Workforce Strategy and had asked for clarity on what this 
would cover. Accordingly, the Cabinet were advised that whilst this Strategy was 
still being developed and the detail was not yet available there had been 
significant input from District Council staff. 
 
Accordingly, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Council be recommended to approve the overall Final Budget 
2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 2028/29 as 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, which included the 
Revenue Budget at Section 2 and the Capital Programme at Section 3. 

 
 

68 NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Council Tax and Business Rates 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet noted 
that as a Billing Authority, the District Council had the power to set its own 
Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy in accordance with Section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988 and the provisions within the legislation 
allowed Billing Authorities to award various types of discretionary relief to 
qualifying local businesses in order to reduce or remove Business Rates liability. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Customer Services reported 
that reported that the Council recognised the importance of businesses to the 
local economy and the contribution that was made to the community by 
voluntary, charitable and non-profit making organisations. 
 
The Cabinet noted that the award of discretionary rate relief directly supported 
the corporate priority of forward-thinking economic growth, and the policy look 
and feel has been updated to make it easier for businesses to understand and 
therefore access support.  
 
The Cabinet agreed that adoption of a formal policy will ensure fair and 
consistent decision making, reducing the risk of legal challenge, which also 



supported the corporate priority to deliver good, high value-for-money services 
with good control and compliance with statutory obligations.  
 
The Cabinet noted that the current policy came into force on 1 April 2023 with the 
aim of setting out the types of relief available to businesses for the duration of the 
Rating List which ends on 31 March 2026. 
 
The Cabinet was notified that the Non-Domestic Rating Act 2023 removed a 
restriction preventing billing authorities from deciding to award discretionary relief 
more than 6 months after the end of the relevant financial year. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel in particular the question from Councillor Kerr who praised the new format 
of the report and stated that it was much easier to read, a sentiment that had 
been echoed by the Panel.  
 
Accordingly, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy as outlined in 
Appendix A of the report now submitted effective from 1st April 2024 be 
approved. 

 
69 2024/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 

STRATEGIES  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
reviewed a report that clarified the purpose of the Treasury Management 
Strategy used to support the Council in meeting its requirement to operate a 
balanced budget. In addition, the treasury management operation ensured that 
this cash flow was properly planned, with cash being available when needed. 
 
By way of background, the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources stated 
that the Strategy will include relevant policies, objectives and treasury and 
prudential indicators; as well as illustrating its approach to risk management, 
comply with the Code or Practice for Treasury Management and the Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance (as issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy, CIPFA) and follow published Government advice; approve the 
way in which the Minimum Revenue Provision is calculated. 
 
The Cabinet noted that the Treasury Management Strategy was a key element of 
the Council’s Code of Financial Management and MTFS. The Capital Strategy 
provides an overview of capital expenditure and financing, that included the 
borrowing strategy and limits; capital expenditure and the capital financing 
requirement; and revenue implications. Whereas the Investment Strategy 
includes service loans, property investments and performance indicators. 
 
The Cabinet noted that the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, outlines if 
the Council intends to make flexible use of capital receipts. In addition to 
complying with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2021 Edition, the Council must also comply with the Department for 



Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) guidance, both of which 
require the approval of an annual Treasury, Investment and Capital strategies 
before the start of each financial year. This strategy fulfils the Council’s legal 
obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the 
CIPFA Code and the DLUHC Guidance. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel in particular the enquiry from Councillor Howell about the management of 
those properties from outside the District, the Panel had been assured that the 
Team managed these long-term investments and took into account a variety of 
risk factors to ensure both best value and protection for the Council. 
 
Accordingly, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED. 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management, 
Capital and Investment Strategies (as outlined in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of 
the report now submitted) and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 
and the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (as outlined in 
Appendices 4 and 5 of the report now submitted). 

 
 

70 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24, QUARTER 3  
 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) that provided a brief 
on the progress with Corporate Plan actions and operational performance 
measure results and forecasts as at the end of Quarter 3 (October to December 
2023). The Corporate Performance Report also provided updates on corporate 
project delivery. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel in particular the questions from Councillor Harvey who enquired whether 
the Disabled Facilities Grants could be investigated by the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. Cabinet was pleased to note that this was now on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel Forward Work Plan would be progressed by the Democratic 
Services Team and relevant Officers. Councillor Gleadow had asked why the 
Market Towns project was marked as amber when updates to the Panel had 
suggested this was on track. The Panel had been assured that the St Neots 
project was on track and that the overall project included many other projects 
which had resulted in the amber status; and Councillor Jennings expressed 
concern that the Priory Centre project was due to commence in 2028, the Panel 
were assured that this was an error and that the project was due to begin 
imminently. 
 
Accordingly, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED. 
 

that progress and performance made in Quarter 3 (October to December 
2023) against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate 



Plan and current projects (as summarised in Appendix 1 and detailed in 
Appendices A, B and C of the report now submitted) be noted. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


